506193308 08/07/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6240047

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PMBS, LLC	08/06/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROGRESSIVE STERILIZATION, LLC	
Street Address:	5419 DELETTE AVE S	
City:	ST. PETERSBURG	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33707	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10111972

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)284-2180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 242-4210 **Email:** Patent@LBHIP.com

Correspondent Name: LEVINE BAGADE HAN LLP
Address Line 1: 2400 GENG ROAD, SUITE 120
Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PMBS-N-Z001.03-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAURA L. GALLAGHER
SIGNATURE:	/Laura L. Gallagher/
DATE SIGNED:	08/07/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=PMBS-N-Z001.03-US 20200807 Assignment as e-filed#page1.tif source=PMBS-N-Z001.03-US 20200807 Assignment as e-filed#page2.tif source=PMBS-N-Z001.03-US 20200807 Assignment as e-filed#page3.tif source=PMBS-N-Z001.03-US 20200807 Assignment as e-filed#page4.tif source=PMBS-N-Z001.03-US 20200807 Assignment as e-filed#page5.tif source=PMBS-N-Z001.03-US 20200807 Assignment as e-filed#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 053431 FRAME: 0734

506193308

Attorney Docket No.: PMBSNZ00103

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by PMBS, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the assignor), having its principle place of business at 5419 Delette Ave S, St. Petersburg, FL 33707, USA, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said assignor is, individually or in combination, the owner of the entire right, title and interest in certain new and useful improvements set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled MOBILE STERILIZATION APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR USING THE SAME bearing Application No. 15/831,144, filed December 4, 2017, now U.S. Patent No. 10,111,972, issued on October 30, 2018;

WHEREAS, Progressive Sterilization, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of New Jersey and having its principal place of business at 5419 Delette Ave S, St. Petersburg, FL 33707, USA, (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by assignor, said assignor confirms that it has, effective May 23, 2018, sold, assigned, transferred and set overunto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as shown in the attached redacted excerpts, attached hereto as Appendix A, from a Settlement Agreement dated May 23, 2018, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of the Settlement Agreement dated May 23, 2018, said assignor was the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same were unencumbered and that said assignor had good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that

PATENT REEL: 053431 FRAME: 0735

Attorney Docket No.: PMBSNZ00103

any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Such cost and expense shall include, but is not limited to, lost normal compensation of the respective assignor.

THIS Assignment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.

AND said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Signature on behalf o	f Assignor:
8.6.2020 Date	John Janes
Date	PMBS, LLC //
	Print Name: Mickele Maurenl
	Title: CEO
Signature on behalf of	of Assignee:
8.6.2020 Date	/ July / nall
Date	Progressive Sterilization, IAC
	Print Name: Michele Mauzerall
	Title: Managing Member

APPENDIX A

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into this 23rd
day of May, 2018, by and between PROGRESSIVE STERILIZATION, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company ("Progressive"), and its current members PHOENIX ENTERPRISES OF
NEW YORK, LLC, a New York limited liability company ("Phoenix"), PMBS, LLC, a New
Jersey limited liability company ("PMBS"), and STERI SC, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company ("Steri") (collectively, the "Progressive Members"), on the one hand, and
on the other hand. The Progressive
Members and are hereinafter jointly referred to as the "Parties."

PATENT REEL: 053431 FRAME: 0737 WHEREAS, on March 10, 2015, PMBS filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), Patent Application No. 14 / 644,094, entitled "Mobile Sterilization Apparatus and Method for Using the Same" (the "PMBS Patent Application"), which published on November 5, 2015 as U.S. Publication 20150314026 and subsequently issued on November 7, 2017 as U.S. Patent No. 9,808,545. On March 10, 2015 (the "PMBS Patent").

WHEREAS, on March 10, 2015, PMBS also filed a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US2015/019771 entitled Mobile Sterilization Apparatus and Method for Using the Same, which ultimately published on October 8, 2015 as WO2015153084 and was nationally filed in Australia, Brazil, Canada, China, the European Patent Organization, Honk Kong, Kapan, South Korea, and South Africa (the collective of such filings being the "PMBS PCT Application") and on March 10, 2014 and September 22, 2014 PMBS also respectively filed provisional applications 61/950,502 and 62/053,338 (the "PMBS Provisionals").

WHEREAS, the PMBS Patent Application, the PMBS Patent, the PMBS PCT Application, and the PMBS Provisionals shall be collectively referred to herein as the "PMBS Patents and Applications".

All intellectual property related to sterilization, including but not limited to,
PMBS' intellectual property,
is hereby assigned to and owned by Progressive, whether
already developed or to be developed in the future, including any and all improvements made to
existing sterilization equipment or consumables.

PROGRESSIVE, STERILIZATION, LLC
By. 2/1/2/4
Name: Michele Mauzerali
Its: Managing Member
Date: 5. 23. 2018
PMBS, LLC By: Name: Michae Mauzerall
Its: Chief Executive Officer
Date: 5. 23. 2018
Ву:
Name:
Its:
Date:
By:
Name:
Its:
Parkin

Page 23 of 23